

13-50344

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ERIC TIBLIER, as Trustee of and on Behalf of the Dr. Eric Tiblier, P.A. Cash Balance Plan;
SUSANNE TETZLAFF, as Trustee of and on Behalf of the Dr. Eric Tiblier, P.A. 401(K) Profit
Sharing Plan,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAUL DLABAL; CACH CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
APPELLANTS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security
Division

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

LEONARD H. GERSON
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5615

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Dlabal is Liable For His Failure To Comply With
 ERISA’s Standards, Regardless of Whether Plaintiff-Trustee
 Tiblier Also Breached His Fiduciary Obligations 7

 II. The Prohibited Transaction Claims Against Dlabal
 Should Not Have Been Summarily Dismissed..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases.....	Page
<u>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver,</u> 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	19
<u>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.,</u> 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	19
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u> 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	24
<u>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil,</u> 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	19
<u>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,</u> 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	passim
<u>Cange v. Stotler & Co.,</u> 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Carr v. Cigna Securities, Inc.,</u> 95 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<u>Chaplin v. NationsCredit Corp.,</u> 307 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2002)	20, 21
<u>Chicago Bd. Of Options Exch. v. Connecticut Life Ins. Co.,</u> 713 F.2d 254 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<u>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.,</u> 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	23
<u>Concha v. London,</u> 62 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<u>Dodds v. Cigna Securities, Inc.,</u> 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	9

Federal Cases--Continued	Page
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	passim
<u>Dudley Supermarket, Inc. v. Transamerica Life Ins. and Annuity Co.</u> , 302 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9-10
<u>Faris v. Williams WPC-I, Inc.</u> , 332 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Freund v. Marshall & Ilsley Bank</u> , 485 F.Supp. 629 (W.D. Wis. 1979).....	23
<u>Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</u> , 810 F.2d 1042 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<u>Green v. Fund Asset Management, L.P.</u> 147 F. Supp. 2d 318 (D.N.J. 2001).....	11
<u>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</u> , 2013 WL 2397404 (9th Cir. June 4, 2013).....	24
<u>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</u> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<u>HECI Exploration Co. v. HECI Exploration Co. Employees' Profit Sharing Plan</u> , 862 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1988)	21
<u>Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co.</u> , 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<u>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</u> , 432 U.S. 432 (1999).....	15
<u>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig.</u> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
<u>Iron Workers Local No. 272 v. Bowen</u> , 624 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1980)	23

Federal Cases--Continued	Page
<u>IT Corp. v. General Am. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<u>Kramer v. Smith Barney</u> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<u>Laborers Nat’l Pension Fund v. Northern Trust Quantitative Advisor’s Inc.</u> , 173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)	8, 11, 16
<u>Leigh v. Engle</u> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	12, 22 n.7, 23
<u>Leister v. Dovetail, Inc.</u> , 546 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<u>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</u> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	22
<u>Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc.</u> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)	12, 23, 24
<u>Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.</u> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)	11-12, 20
<u>Martinez Tapia v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</u> , 149 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	8
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	27
<u>McLemore v. Regions Bank</u> , 682 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<u>Morrissey v. Curran</u> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1997)	12

Federal Cases--Continued	Page
<u>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC,</u> 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	15
<u>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni,</u> 262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<u>Pegram v. Herdrich,</u> 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	12
<u>Peoria Union Stock Yards Co. Ret. Plan v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 698 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<u>Rodriguez-Abreu v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,</u> 986 F.3d 580 (1st Cir. 1993).....	20
<u>Rosser v. Raytheon Excess Pension Plan,</u> 2008 WL 4791494 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2008)	21
<u>Rogers v. Baxter Int'l Inc.,</u> 521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	10, 20
<u>Rogers v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</u> 781 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1986)	10
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	1
<u>State Street Bank and Trust Co. Fixed Income Funds Inv. Litig.,</u> 772 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<u>Trustees of Local 464A United Foods and Commercial Workers Union Pension Fund v. Wachovia Bank,</u> 2009 WL 4138516 (D. N.J. 2009)	15
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe,</u> 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	9

Federal Cases--Continued..... Page

Wolin v. Smith Barney Inc.,
83 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1996) 11 n.6

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq:

Section 3(14)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(A) 22 n.7

Section 3(21)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii) 9

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 6, 9

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) 8, 16

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) 4, 6

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)..... 4, 6, 9

Section 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105..... 7

Section 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)..... 16, 17

Section 405(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(2) 13

Section 405(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(d) 15, 17

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... passim

Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D) 4, 22 n.7, 25

Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) passim

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1) 22 n.7, 23, 26

Section 408(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)..... 24

Section 408(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(g) 25

Federal Statutes—Continued

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)..... 8, 16

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110..... 18, 19

Section 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)..... 16, 18

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 8

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(e)(1)..... 23

Other Authorities:

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a) 2

Miscellaneous:

49 Fed. Reg. 13208 (Apr. 3, 1984) 25 n.8

Department of Labor Advisory Opinion No. 97-15A, (May 22, 1997)
http://www.dol.gov/ebs/programs/ori/advisory_97/97-15A.htm.... 5, 26
